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Mission Statement 
The mission of the Licking Regional Business and Community Advisory Council is to promote and guide 

coordinated activities designed to engage business and education personnel in Licking County that enhance 

the growth of students toward becoming self-supporting, productive, and fulfilled citizens. 
 
Collaboration Process 
The Licking Regional Business and Community Advisory Council will conduct, during regular meetings, 

conversations around employment skills, needed curriculum, the economy, and changing employment 

opportunities in the county and surrounding areas. From time-to-time, no less than once per year in the annual 

report, the council will submit recommendations that may arise to the Licking County Educational Service Center 

Governing Board for approval. Once approved, the report and any recommendations will be forwarded to the 

superintendents of our member districts for use locally as determined by each district Board. 
 
 
Goals – FY25 

 Maintain Business/Industry Directory 
A Business/Industry Directory was created in 2024 for the BCAC by the Licking County Chamber of Commerce after 
surveying its members.  This directory is a resource for teachers and school administrators when working with 
students in Job Shadowing, Mock Interviewing, Resume Development, Internships, Classroom Guest Speakers, 
Company Tours, and Teacher Externship Experiences.  The Chamber will survey its members annually to update 
this directory. 

 

 Maintain and grow the existing relationships among business, labor, and education personnel in the 
Licking County community. 
The council’s current programs are listed later in this document. These activities support the maintenance and 

growth of business and education relationships in the county. 
 

 Use the Career Pathways Tool Kit Resources 
A Needs Assessment Project collaboration with financial and human resource contributions from the LCESC 
Business Community Advisory Council, Grow Licking County, C-TEC of Licking County, Central Ohio Technical 
College, Meta, Licking County Job and Family Services, and The Licking County Foundation has resulted in the 
development of four Career Pathways Tool Kits that support the labor market needs of Licking County.   Discussion 
about the OhioMeansJobs-Readiness Seal is ongoing.  Using Ohio Means Jobs K12 supports this goal. 

 

 Maintain and Grow Sub Committee’s work within BCAC 
Sub Committees: Career Pathways, Educators in the Workplace, Junior Achievement, and After School Programs. 
 

 Support the Junior Achievement Learning Center in Licking County 
Supporting JA BizTown and JA Finance Park to deliver impactful educational experiences to students, helping 
them develop essential skills in financial literacy, entrepreneurship, and work readiness. 

 
 

 



 

 

 

Schedule of Joint Meetings        BCAC Meetings     8:00 a.m.   
September 10, 2024  November 12, 2024   January 14, 2025 

March 11, 2025  May 13, 2025

 

   Events/Activities 

 Project Prepare (supporting the Four Career Pathways) 
Sponsored and run by C-TEC of Licking County and supported by the Licking County BCAC and the Licking 
County Chamber of Commerce, this program provides Licking County students in the 11th grade exposure 
to career opportunities in Licking County and the surrounding area with the four career pathways 
determined from the Needs Assessment. Students travel to area businesses and companies gaining 
knowledge about the type of career opportunities available at each site.  The Career Pathways Toolkits 
support this career exploration opportunity. 

 STEM Programming at The Works 
Girl’s STEAM ahead, Kids Tech, and STEMFest! are a few programs hosted at The Works with various 
business sponsors throughout the year focusing on Science, Technology, Engineering, and Mathematics.  
STEM Over Lunch is where educators and business leaders are invited to hear a presentation concerning 
STEM topics related to area businesses and potential careers for our children. The event includes 
discussions and collaboration between and among all participants as we work to create opportunities for 
the youth in Licking County and the surrounding area. 

 Junior Achievement (Our Region) 
Each year Licking County businesses are asked to support the Junior Achievement Program-Our Region i 
in fourth grade classrooms. Students are exposed to the free enterprise system through a five-day lesson 
cycle. 

 Educators in the Workplace 
Sponsored by school districts and businesses, teachers can participate in a summer learning experience 
where they are immersed into a Licking County business for a period of time. Teachers will reflect their 
time at the business/industry, and will complete assignments that support student engagement. Teachers 
receive a stipend, contact hours, and an opportunity to earn college credit for their participation. 

 School Partnerships 
A collaborative committee of Business, Agency, and School representatives create hands-on lessons that 
engage middle school students to explore and experience skills needed in a variety of careers. 

 Project Search 
This program provides intensive transition services for senior high school students with special needs. 
Students are placed in a job site within the Licking Memorial Health Systems and provided mentoring and 
instructional support during the year-long program. 

 Ohio Means Jobs Mobile Crew 
The Mobile Work Crew focuses on giving young adults hands-on paid experience learning about and 
working in InDemand career fields.  The program targets graduating seniors who are undecided regarding 
post-secondary plans.  Participants travel to a variety of work sites, experience InDemand career fields 
and earn industry recognized credentials while earning an income. Mobile crews are created and placed 
with a team leader who is responsible for transporting the team to and from job sites and training. The 
work sites are hand selected based on their ability to provide a well-rounded view and hands-on 
experience of what it’s like working in a specific industry. Short term training is provided by local training 
providers. Supportive services are also provided to participants to assist with breaking down employment 
barriers. Soft skills and job readiness activities are imbedded into the curriculum. The goal is to highlight 
career paths that individuals may not know existed and encourage  InDemand occupations, while 
providing support, guidance and direction.   



 

 

 

 
 

        Participating Districts 
 

         See Attached Resolutions 
 

Granville Exempted Village  

Heath City 

Johnstown-Monroe Local 

Lakewood Local 

Licking Valley Local  

Newark City 

North Fork Local  

Southwest Licking Local  

Tri Valley Local 

Franklin Local 

 
 
 
 

Amanda Fulwider Atlas Butler Afulwider@atlasbutler.com 

Nicholas Mill ADR & Associates nmill@adrinnovation.com 

Ashley Warner ArmorSource LLC awarner@armorsource.com 

John Alan Wilson II Big Brothers Big Sisters jwilson@bbbslp.org 

Jillian M Guanciale  Boeing jillian.m.guanciale@boeing.com 

Jacob Palmer Boys and Girls Club of Newark jpalmer@bgcnewarkohio.org 

Athena Koehler Bryn Du Mansion info@bryndu.com 

Adam Shilling Buckeye Valley Family YMCA adam.shilling@bvfymca.org 

Phil Frye CENTURY 21 Frank Frye Real Estate phil.frye@c21frankfrye.com 

Bill Spurgeon City of Newark, OH wspurgeon@newarkohio.net 

Jeff Grow Coffee Shack Coffee Roasters info@coffeeshackroasters.com 

Vicki Maple Community Volunteer VickiLynnMaple@gmail.com 

Pat Zollars Contracting Solutions pat@cs-gc.com 

Sarah Morrison COTC morrison.415@mail.cotc.edu  

Dr. Gregory Ferenchak COTC Ferenchak.7@mail.cotc.edu  

John Berry COTC berry.19@cotc.edu 

Ron Fleshman Courtesy Ambulance, Inc. rfleshman@courtesyambulance.com 

Jim Hamilton Covestro Jim-B.Hamilton@covestro.com 

Rich Rogers Covestro LLC rich.rogers@covestro.com 

Tiffany J Geiger Creekstone Benefits LLC tiffany@creekstonebenefits.com 

Jayme Blackstone C-TEC jblackstone@c-tec.edu  

Ellen Nixon C-TEC enixon@c-tec.edu 

Joyce Malainy C-TEC jmalainy@c-tec.edu 

Nathan Arnold Englefield, Inc. nathan.arnold@englefieldoil.com 

Kristin Musick eXp Realty kristin.musick@exprealty.com 

Dan Moder Explore Licking County dan@explorelc.org 

Sheri White First Federal Savings Sheri.white@firstfedohio.com 

Kacey Cottrill Franklin Local Schools Kacey.Cottrill@franklinlocalschools.org  

Cassie Kausek Gathered Foods cassie.kausek@gatheredfoods.com 
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Leann Bednarczyk Golf Works Lbednarczyk@golfworks.com 

Lisa Baker Goodwill lbaker@goodwillnewark.com 

Jeff Brown Granville Schools JRBrown@granvilleschools.org  

Hayley Feightner Grow Licking County hayley@growlickingcounty.org 

Trevor Thomas Heath City Schools tthomas@heath.k12.oh.us 

Rick Platt Heath-Newark-Licking County Port Authority rplatt@HNLCPA.com 

Justin Hinderer HMC justinhinderer@hindererhonda.com 

Char Stille Holderbaum's Painting, Inc. char.stille@holderbaums.com 

Todd Collins Holophane todd.collins@acuitybrands.com 

Audra Johns Hopewell Federal Credit Union ajohns@hopewellfcu.org 

Ashley Labaki IBEW Local 1105 ashley@ibew1105.org 

Beth Tyburski JA of Central Ohio btyburski@jacols.org 

Andy Johnson JA of Central Ohio ajohnson@jacols.org 

Jim Micciulla JA of Central Ohio jim.micciulla@ja.org  

Philip Wagner Johnstown Monroe LSD PWagner@JMK12.org 

Philip Wagner Johnstown-Monroe Schools pwagner@jmk12.org 

Cassie Kane Kane Learning ckane@kanelearning.com 

Ed Ward Kohls Ed.Ward@Kohls.com 

Connie Hawk LC Foundation connie@thelcfoundation.org 

Amy Dell LC Foundation amy@thelcfoundation.org 

Susanne Sacchetti LC Library ssacchetti@lickingcountylibrary.org  

Andy Scaggs LC Library ascaggs@lickingcountylibrary.org  

Jessica Gosselin LEADS, Inc. jgosselin@leadscaa.org 

Melissa Owens Licking County Aging Partners mowens@lcap.org 

Anna Jeffries Licking County Board of DD anna.jeffries@lcountydd.org 

Carrie Lonzo Licking County Chamber Clonzo@lickingcountychamber.com 

Jennifer McDonald Licking County Chamber jmcdonald@lickingcountychamber.com 

Melissa Anderson Licking County Coalition of Care director@coaltionofcare.com 

Chad Brown Licking County Health Department health@lickingcohealth.org 

Wendy Lindskog Licking County Humane Society  wendy@lchspets.org 

Kim Wilhelm Licking County Job & Family Services Kim.Wilhelm@jfs.ohio.gov 

Lindsey Connell Licking County Job & Family Services lindsey.connell@jfs.ohio.gov  

Thomas Holdren Licking Heights LSD Thomas.Holdren@LHSchools.org 

Dawn McCloud Licking Heights LSD Dawn.McCloud@LHSchools.org  

Holly Slaughter Licking Memorial Health Systems hslaughter@lmhealth.org  

Wren L Slonaker Licking Memorial Health Systems WLSlonaker@LMHealth.org  

Tiffany Schmitz Licking Valley LSD SchmitzT@laca.org 

Shona Garver Licking Valley LSD garvers@lickingvalley.k12.oh.us 

Diane Bittner Lifetime Financial Growth diane.e.bittner@lfgco.com  

Dale Lewellen LRESC DLEWELLEN@lcesc.org 

Laura Cunningham LRESC lcunningham@lcesc.org  

Dale Dickson LRESC Ddickson@lcesc.org 

Beth Bronkar LRESC bethbronkar@gmail.com 

Joe Shannon LRESC Governing Board joeandsueshannon@windstream.net 

Caroline Fraker MedBen cfraker@medben.com 

Colleen Hendon Mental Health America of Licking County chendon@mhalc.org 

Patina Wert Mount Vernon Country Club pwert@mtvcountryclub.com 
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Jimmy Peck MPW General Manager Jpeck@mpwservices.com 

Teri McCarty N8 Family Chiropractic newark@n8familychiropractic.com 

Julie Waters New River Electrical Jwaters@NREC.net  

Lori Mye Newark City Schools LMye@Newarkcityschools.org 

Cindy Neely Newark City Schools Cneely@newarkcityschools.org  

Dave Warner Newark City Schools Dwarner@newarkcityschools.org  

Donna Wheeler-Hunt Newark-Dental Donna@Newark-Dental.com 

Michelle Newman North Valley Bank mnewman@nvboh.bank 

Amy Warren Northridge LSD awarren@northridgevikings.org  

Angela Carnahan ODJFS Angela.Carnahan@jfs.ohio.gov 

Kathleen Spahr ODJFS Kathleen.Spahr@jfs.ohio.gov 

Rori Leath ODJFS Rori.Leath@jfs.ohio.gov 

Kevin P Hansell Packaging Corp of America khansell@packagingcorp.com 

Timothy Speidel Packaging Corp of America tspeidel@packagingcorp.com 

John LaBelle Peak Technology Solutions jlabelle@peaktech.tech 

Josh Moore Performance Training Solutions j.moore@ptsworks.com 

Tina Angeletti Project Search Tangeletti@laca.org 

Susan Geier Rea & Associates susan.geier@reacpa.com 

Theresa Kanavel Sands Decker tkanavel@sandsdecker.com 

Jessica Rhinehart Schwebel’s rhinehartj@schwebels.com 

Cassie Emerson Screen Machine Industries cemerson@screenmachine.com 

Tisha Reader ServPro of Licking County treader@servproofnecolumbus.com 

Robert O'Neill Southgate Corporation robert@southgatecorporation.com 

Tonya Sherburne Southwest Licking Schools tsherburne@laca.org 

Valerie Spanovich Star Wipers Inc. vs@starwipers.com 

Keith Clouston State Industrial Products kclouston@stateindustrial.com 

Amber Sutton Sunfield, Inc. ambersutton@sunfieldinc.com 

Shirley Drake The Dawes Arboretum smdrake@dawesarb.org 

Bianna Stone The Energy Cooperative Bstone@theenergycoop.com 

Natasha Short The Energy Cooperative Nshort@TheEnergyCoOp.com 

Todd Ware The Energy Cooperative tware@theenergycoop.com 

Maryann Crist The Midland Theatre Maryannc@midlandtheatre.org 

Bill MacDonald The Ohio State University at Newark macdonald.24@osu.edu 

Meghan Federer The Works: Ohio Center for History, Art & Tech meghanfederer@attheworks.org 

Alexis McCullough THK AlexisMcCullough@tma.thk.com 

Swen A. Hunt SR. THK Manufacturing of America shunt@tma.thk.com 

Chris Downton THK Manufacturing of America Inc. cdownton@tma.thk.com 

Natalie Saling Tosoh SMD, Inc. natalie.saling@tosoh.com 

Glenn Haley Transcendia glenn.haley@transcendia.com 

Jamie Campbell Tri Valley Schools Jcampbell@TVSchools.org 

James M. Garrabrant TrueCore Federal Credit Union jgarrabrant@truecore.org 

Shelby Conley United Way of Licking County sconley@unitedwaylc.org 

Brian Lehman Universal Veneer brian@universalveneer.com 

Ben Mitchell Velvet Ice Cream Company bmitchell@velveticecream.com 

Tom Bunyard WCLT Radio, Inc. tbunyard@wcltradio.com 

Jack Treinish West Licking Fire District jtreinish@westlickingfire.org 

Meghan Poth Wilson, Shannon & Snow, Inc. mpoth@wssinc.cpa 
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